
Solano Section

Solano County Marriage Index for Years 1858; 1859; 1860, 1861 & (1856 & 1857)
of

Marriage Documents discovered in 4 different Packets at the Solano County Archives in Fairfield.

Albiso, Mathilda Miss
Aldrich, Cynthia Ann
Allen, Daniel M.
Allen, Edward
Ament, Maiy Jane
Andrew, Amelia
Autier, Felicia

Ayers, Alexander

Bailey, David
Baily, Maiy Arm
Baker, Samuel
Baker, Thomas
Balz, Adolph
Bauman, Jacob H.
Bayley, Mary C.
Beard, Amanda
Beard, Sarah
Bedford, Lucy Ann
Benoit, Ellen Mrs.
Benton, Emeline Miss
Bersford, James
Bibby, Nicholas
Blain, Rodman P.
Bradley, Marcus .
Brady, Alice Miss
Bragg, Edward H.
Brenen, Daniel

Briggs, Margaret Ann
Brinkerhoof, Caroline
Brinkerhoof, Isaac
Brinkerhoof, Margarett
Briones, Casimir
Brown, John H.

Bryant, Martha A.

Campbell, John P.
Carlton, George D.
Carpenter, Henry
Carsame, Jane
Carter, Ellen Jane Miss

Briones, Casimir
Woods, John
Gilligan, Delina A. Mrs.
Costello, Mary Miss
White, Asa Preston
Travis, George
Chrysler, A. A.
Foster, Elizabeth A. Miss

Markerbery, Angerello
Baker, Thomas

McAdoo, Catherine
Baily, Mary Arm
English, Catherine
McMullen, Mary A.
Deane, Thomas R.
Johnson, William
Standley, John W.
Street, Charles R.
Shultz, Peter Houghman
McKinley, George C.
Collin, Kate
Robinson, Maiy
Hastings, Mary E.
Lutsell, Sarah Arm

McDonald, Thomas G.
Davis, Mary A.
McLoughlin, Margaret Miss
Daniel, James H.

Simmons, Lucious H.
Pearson, Maiy A. Miss
Pollard, John
Albiso, Mathilda Miss
Heins, Mary Miss
Hubbs, Anthony

Morris, Mary F.
Pennell, Sarah Miss

Schuder, Elizabeth
Pelidini, John
Edwards, Francis George

21 Apr 1860
24 Jan 1861

8 Apr 1860
8Augl858
5 Mar 1860

8 0ctl858

18Feb 1858

22 Mar 1859

23 Jan 1859

27 Augl860
27 May 1858
27 Augl860
25 Jun 1860

20 Sep 1860
24 Jul 1861

23 Jan 1859

9 Jan 1859

19 Apr 1860
2Nov 1859

17 Dec 1860

9 Jan 1860

28 Feb 1858

11 Jul 1858

7 May 1859
22 Aug 1858
22 Sep 1861
14 Aug 1859
18Jul 1859

19 May 1859
25 Novl858

8 0ctl861

21 Apr 1860
30 Apr 1861
21 Nov 1861

1 Jan 1861

25 Dec 1859

25 Aug 1861
10 Dec 1859

23 Jul 1861
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Solano Section

Solano County Marriage Index for Years 1858; 1859; 1860, 1861 & (1856 & 1857)
of

Marriage Documents discovered in 4 different Packets at the Sola lo County Archives in Fairfield.

Chapman, Lucy
Chapman, Lucy
Chrysler, A. A.
Clark, Jurena D.
Clymont, William H. M.
Cochlin, Mary Aim
Coll in, Kate
Connell, Elisabeth
Cook, John
Cook, Wm. A.
Cook, Wm. A.
Costello, Mary Miss
Cotton, Syntha Jane
Crocker, Asa
Crone, Margaretta
Cronning, Catharine Miss
Crow, Henry
Crowley, Thomas M.

Daniel, James H.
Darby, Delila
Darby, Frances Arm
Darby, Pheby
Davis, Mary A.
Dean, Esther C.(see Dian)
Deane, Thomas R.
Decker, Peter
Dexter, Henry
Dian, Esther C.(see Dean)
Dickson, Elizabeth P. Miss
Diffin, James Orlando
Dimock, Thomas R. P.
Dixon, Martha
Doake, Emma (See Drake, Emma)
Doil, Arme Miss
Doughty, John
Drake, Emma (See Doake, Emma)
Dristain, James
Dudley, J. M.
Duffy, Margaret
Dufield, Christopher

Laim, Thomas H.(see Laim) 20 Jun 1860

Laim, Thomas H.(see Laim) 20 Jun 1860

Autier, Felicia 18Feb 1858

Wright, Winfield, S. M. 13 Dec 1860

Hurst, Susana J. 23Feb 1858

Louden, Louis 12 Jun 1859

Bersford, James 9 Jan 1860

Welsh, Philip 16 May 1858
Egin, Catharine Mrs. 3 Mar 1859

Doake, Emma (See Drake, Emma) llNovl860

Drake, Emma (See Doake, Emma) llNovl860

Allen, Edward 8 Aug 1858
Mack, Derias 21 May 1860
Pierson, Anna B. 8Sepl861
Knorp, Frederick Albert 2 May 1858
Goodwinds, Benjamin N. (or H.) 31 Oct 1859

James, Orpha C. Miss 16 May 1861
Smith, Elizabeth 15Novl860

Briggs, Margaret Ann 18Jul 1859

Smith, Wm. 1 Jan 1861

Diffin, James Orlando 29 Sep 1860
Jewett, Henry B. 20 Jan 1859

Bragg, Edward H. 22 Sep 1861
Miller, John S. 16 Oct 1856

Bayley, Mary C. 24 Jul 1861

Scott, Jennie M. 4 Aug 1858
Greenwood, Elizabeth A. Miss 22 Sep 1861
Miller, John S. 16 Oct 1856

Dudley, J. M. 24Novl857 ,
Darby, Frances Arm 29 Sep 1860
Moodie, Clarisa F. Mrs. 19 Jun 1859

Dufield, Christopher 29 Apr 1859
Cook, Wm. A. llNovl860

Murgrige, Benjamin 19 Dec 1859

Griffith, Maria Miss 2 Jan 1859

Cook, Wm. A. llNovl860

Moore, Arm 22 May 1859
Dickson, Elizabeth F. Miss 24 Novl857

Whitfield, Willet M. 14 Jan 1860

Dixon, Martha 29 Apr 1859
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Solano County Marriage Index for Years 1858; 1859; 1860, 1861 & (1856 & 1857)
of

Marriage Documents discf vered in 4 different Packets at the Solano County Archives in Fairfleld.

Duncan, Squire
Dunn, Hannah ?

Eager, George
Edwards, Charles N,
Edwards, Francis George
Egin, Catharine Mrs.
Eichner, G A.
Ellis, Martha . J.
Ellis, Ralph
Ely, Mary E.
Emmerson, Levi
English, Catherine
Everts, Caroline W.
Ewing, Clara L.

Farell, Helen Miss
Ferguson, David
Field, Lucinda N.
Finch, John D.
Fitch, William W. (from Napa Co.)
Fitch, William W. (from Solano Co.)
Fitzgerald, Mary M.
Fleymn, Wenefride
Flood, Bezzy Miss
Foaly, Julia
Fore, Thomas L.
Foster, Eliza
Foster, Eliza
Foster, Elizabeth A. Miss

Foster, Ozella Miss
Fowler, Leven H.
Fox, Amy
Frost, James

Gates, Garland M.
Gates, James W.
Gilles, Pettis
Gilligan, Delina A. Mrs.
Glandon, John
Glassford, James

Hollinsworth, Sarah 24 Nov 1859
Monroe, James 1 Mar 1860

Holman, Elizabeth F. 15 Aug 1860
Stone, Camilla E. 21 Dec 1858
Carter, Ellen Jane Miss 23 Jul 1861

Cook, John 3 Mar 1859
Vodipco, Josephine 11 Mar 1858
McWilliams, L. D. 9 May 1858
Everts, Caroline W. 25 Aug 1858
Campbell, James D. • 25Febl858
Hall, Gemina Miss 14 Apr 1858
Balz, Adolph 25 Junl860
Ellis, Ralph 25 Aug 1858
Simmons, William 5 May 1858

Mooney, James 19 J ul 1859
Walsh, Emily Amelia 1 Jun 1858
Messick, James W. ] 7 Dec 1857
Hurley, Margaret 31 Oct 1860
McCaffry, Ellen 26 Sep 1859
McCaffry, Ellen 7 Aug 1859
Hubbard, John 27 Jun 1861
Rilly,John Aug 1858
Soanes, Joseph 28 Jan 1859
Frost, James 6 Feb 1859
BCing, America J. 14 Oct 1858
Praeter, Edward C. (See Procter, Edward C.) 30 Sep 1860
Procter, Edward C. (see Praeter. Edward C.) 30 Sep 1860
Ayers, Alexander 22 Mar 1859
Howe,J. W. 25 Dec 1859
Kincade, Ary V. 13 Jan 1861
Caffiy, James 12 Jan 1860
Foaly, Julia 6 Feb 1859

Hawkins, Sarah Frances Miss 29 Dec 1858
Noel, Samatha Mrs. 8 Nov 1859

Hilderbrand, Mary Miss 7 Get 1858
Allen, Daniel M. 8 Apr 1860
McKay, Susanna 9 Apr 1860
Rasmussen, Juliane Maria 4 Jan 185 8
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Solano Section

Solano County Marriage Index for Years 1858; 1859; 1860, 1861 & (1856 & 1857)
of

Marriage Documents discovered in 4 different Packets at the Solano County Archives in Ff irfield.

Gomer, Mary E. Miss Sheldon, Byron N. 28 Octl858

Goodvvinds, Benjamin N. (or H.) Cronning, Catharine Miss 31 Oct 1859
Gorman, Mary Saulter, Alexander 9Jun 1859
Graham, Ebeneezer A. Sackett, Lydia A. 15 Dec 1859
Greenwood, Elizabeth A. Miss Dexter, Henry 22Sepl861
Greenwood, Frances A. Mosley, Charles J. 10 Oct 1861
Greenwood, George H. See, Ann E. 31 Dec 1861
Griffith, Maria Miss Doughty, John 2 Jan 1859
Guffy, Alexander Lee, Maiy Jane 10Febl858

Hall, Gemina Miss Emmerson, Levi 14 Apr 1858
Hall, Mary Mrs. Joslin, Wallis 5 Dec 1858

Hastings, Mary E. Blain, Rodman P. 11 Jul 1858
Hauss, George Rueger, Matilda 16Feb 1858
Hawkins, Frances G. Randolph, R. F. 7 Apr 1858
Hawkins, James Hereford, Serilla Miss 12 Jul 1861
Hawkins, Sarah Frances Miss Gates, Garland M. 29 Dec 1858
Hawkins, William L. Hicks, Sara E. 7 Apr 1859
Heins, Mary Miss Brown, John H. 30 Apr 1861
Hereford, H. Richardson, Martha Miss 15 Jul 1859
Hereford, Serilla Miss Hawkins, James 12 Jul 1861
Hicks, Sara E. Hawkins, William L. 7 Apr 1859
Higuera, Mary Lonatia Steingrandt, Louis 13 Augl858
Hildebrand, Elizabeth Miss Phillips, Perry C. 29 Apr 1860
Hilderbrand, Mary Miss Gilles, Pettis 7 Oct 1858
Hodgkins, Charles H. Stolley, Kate M. 11 Jan 1860
Hollinsworth, Sarah Duncan, Squire 24Novl859
Holman, Elizabeth F. Eager, George 15 Aug 1860
Hopkins, Susanah Smith, Sampson 12 Apr 1859
Howe, J. W. Foster, Ozella Miss 25 Dec 1859
Hoyt, Clara E. Miss Nickerson, Byron Capt. 2 Jan 1859
Hubbard, John Fitzgerald, Mary M. 27Jun 1861
Hubbs, Anthony Bryant, Martha A. 21Novl861
Hurley, Margaret Finch, John D. 31 Oct 1860
Hurst, Susana J. Clymont, William H. M. 23Febl858
Hurst, Susana J. McClymont, William H. 23Febl858
Hyde, Gussie E. Storer, T. B. Esq. 25Febl858

Igell, Anna Miss Topley, James 31 Oct 1861
Ivers, Robert Augustine Tracy, Mary Miss 8Jul 1858
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Solano County Marriage Index for Years 1858; 1859; 1860, 1861 & (1856 & 1857)
of

Marriage Documents discovered in 4 different Packets at the Solano County Archives in Fairfield.

Jamerson, Alferd
James, Orpha C. Miss

Jenkins, John
Jevvett, Henry B.
Johnson, James O.
Johnson, William
Jones, Oliver P.
Jones, William D.
Joslin, Wallis

Kaman, Mary Miss
Kennedy, William F.
Kincade, Ary V.
Kincaid, Rebecca M. Miss
Kincaid, Rebecca M. Miss
King, America J.
King, John Hampton
Knorp, Frederick Albert

Lafferty, Sarah Miss
Laim, Thomas H.(see Laim)
Laim, Thomas H.(see Laim)
Lanham, Camilla A. Miss
Larseneur, Jane
Lee, Maria

Lee, Mary Jane
Lehr, Henry
Lewis, Timandra J.
Linch, Margaret
Linder, Abby Miss
Lloyd, Thomas
Long, Thomas Parker
Long, William B.
Longmire, Milissa
Lopes, Manuel Sylveira
Louden, Louis
Lutsell, Sarah Ann
Lyon, Martha M. Miss

McCoy, Sarah Arm 1 Apr 1858
Crow, Henry 16 May 1861

McGuire, Julia 25 Augl859
Darby, Pheby 20 Jan 1859

Longmire, Milissa 31 Mar 1859

Beard, Amanda 23 Jan 1859

Warfield, Martha Ann 22 Augl858
Priest, Susan 10Novl858
Hall, Mary Mrs. 5 Dec 1858

McDonnald, Alexander 5 Jun 1859

McLone, Anna Miss 12 Dec 1858
Fowler, Leven H. 13 Jan 1861
Romig, Simon 13 May 1858
Ronnig, Simon 13 May 1858
Fore, Thomas L. 14 0ctl858
Wiginton, Sarah Anna 31 Dec 1861

Crone, Margaretta 2 May 1858

Morris, Chads 22 Octl859

Chapman, Lucy 20 Jun 1860

Chapman, Lucy 20 Jun 1860
Morrill, Augustus 13 Apr 1859
Merrille, Caleb 18 Augl859
Walker, Lewis 1. 8 Aug 1858
Gufiy, Alexander lOFeb 1858

McAnally, Hannah 30 May 1858
Long, William B. 6 Oct 1859

Morris, Ruben E. 18 Jan 1860

Smith, Wilbum 30 May 1858
Prunty, Ann Miss 19 May 1859
Rice, Maiy Susan Miss 24 Feb 1858

Lewis, Timandra J. 6 Oct 1859
Johnson, James 0. 31 Mar 1859

McArdle, Susan 20 Feb 1859
Cochlin, Mary Ann 12 Jun 1859

Bradley, Marcus 7 May 1859
Merill, Joseph P. 13 May 1858

SCGS ROOT DIGGER MARCH 1997 35



Solano Section

Solano County Marriage Index for Years 1858; 1859; 1860, 1861 & (1856 & 1857)
of

Marriage Documents discovered in 4 different Packets at the Solano County Archives in Fairfield.

Mack, Derias
Malloney, Wm.
Mannix, John
Mannix, Maiy Anne
Markerbery, Angerello
Marshall, Sarah Mrs.
Martin Easter E.

McAdoo, Catherine

McAnally, Hannah
McArdle, Susan
McCaffry, Ellen (from Napa Co.)
McCaffry, Ellen (from Solano Co.)
McClouce, Sarah Mrs.

McClymont, William H.
McCoy, Sarah Ann
McCrory, Ellen
McDonald, Thomas G.
McDonnald, Alexander
McGuire, Catharine Adelaide Miss
McGuire, Julia

McGuire, Mary Miss
McKay, Susanna
McKibbin, Mary
McKinley, George C.
McLone, Anna Miss

McLoughlin, Margaret Miss
McMullen, David K.

McMullen, Mary A.
McPherson, Alexander
McVey, Racheal
McWilliams, L. D.
Merill, Joseph P.
Merrille, Caleb
Messick, James W.

Miller, John S.

Miller, John S.

Monroe, James

Moodie, Clarisa F. Mrs.

Mooney, James
Moore, Arm
Moore, Arthur

Cotton, Syntha Jane 21 May 1860
McGuire, Catharine Adelaide Miss 16Augl859
Mannix, Mary Anne 29 Aug 1858
Mannix, John 29 Aug 1858
Bailey, David 23 Jan 1859

West, Kniewman 16 May 1859
Wilson, Eliza J. 12 Apr 1859
Baker, Samuel 27 May 1858
Lehr, Henry 30 May 1858
Lopes, Manuel Sylveira 20 Feb 1859

Fitch, William W. 26 Sep 1859
Fitch, William W. 7 Aug 1859
McPherson, Alexander 15 Aug 1861
Hurst, Susana J. 23 Feb 1858

Jamerson, Alferd 1 Apr 1858
Stockmon, D. E. 14 Jun 1860

Brady, Alice Miss 22 Aug 1858
Kaman, Mary Miss 5 Jun 1859

Malloney, Wm. 16 Aug 1859
Jenkins, John 25 Aug 1859
Snead, Samuel 4 May 1858
Glandon, John 9 Apr 1860
Thompson, Henry Lee 5 Oct 1859

Benton, Emeline Miss 17 Dec 1860

Keimedy, William F. 12 Dec 1858

Brenen, Daniel 14 Aug 1859
Turner, Celina C. 20 Sep 1860
Bauman, Jacob H. 20 Sep 1860
McClouce, Sarah Mrs. 15 Aug 1861
Moore, Gavin 9 Oct 1859

Ellis, Martha .J. 9 May 1858
Lyon, Martha M. Miss 13 May 1858
Larseneur, Jane 18 Aug 1859
Field, Lucinda N. 17 Dec 1857

Dean, Esther C.(see Dian) 16 Oct 1856

Dian, Esther C.(see Dean) 16 Oct 1856

Dunn, Hatmah ? 1 Mar 1860

Dimock, Thomas R. P. 19 Jun 1859

Farell, Helen Miss 19Jul 1859

Dristain, James 22 May 1859
Tuck, Catherine Miss 3 Jan 1858
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Marriage Documents discovered in 4 different Packets at the Solano County Archives in Fairfield.

Moore, Gavin
Morrill, Augustus
Morris, Charls
Morris, Mary F.
Morris, Ruben E.
Morris, Wm. J.
Mosley, Charles J.
Murgrige, Benjamin
Murphy, James C.
Myres, Jane Ann

Newmark, Valingtine
Nickerson, Byron Capt.
Nightman, Catherine Miss (see Wightman)
Nixon, John B.
Noel, Samatha Mrs.
Norton, Cornelia A. Miss

O'Brian, Ann Miss

Pearson, Maiy A. Miss
Peirce, Elisabeth
Pelidini, John
Pendergrust, Mary Miss
Pennell, Sarah Miss
Phillips, Perry C.
Pierson, Anna B.
Pollard, John
Powers, Catharine
Praeter, Edward C. (See Procter, Edward C.)
Priest, Susan
Procter, Edward C. (see Praeter, Edward C.)
Prunty, Ann Miss

Rabel, Frances
Randolph, R. F.
Rasmussen, Juliane Maria
Reddie, Sarah Ann
Reed, H. B.
Reed, H. B.
Rice, Mary Susan Miss

McVey, Racheal 9 Oct 1859
Lanham, Camilla A. Miss 13 Apr 1859
LafFerty, Sarah Miss 22 Oct 1859
Campbell, John P. l Jan 1861
Linch, Margaret 18 Jan 1860
Stover, Mary Jane 29 Sep 1861
Greenwood, Frances A. 10 Oct 1861
Doil, Anne Miss 19 Dec 1859
Myres, Jane Ann 1Q Mar 1858
Murphy, James C. 10 Mar 1858

Short, Ann E. 31 Oct 1860
Hoyt, Clara E. Miss 2 Jan 1859
Reed,H. B. 21 Jun 1859
Smith, Melinda 2 Mar 1858
Gates, James W. 8 Nov 1859
Shorey, Sumner A. 29 Aug 1859

Wickers, Michael 5 Jun 1859

Brinkerhoof, Isaac 25 Nov 1858
Shaffer, Willliam 26 Jan 1861
Carsame, Jane 10 Dec 1859
Rick, Henry M. 17 Aug 1859
Carlton, George D. 25 Dec 1859
Hildebrand, Elizabeth Miss 29 Apr 1860
Crocker, Asa 8 Sep 1861
Brinkerhoof, Margarett 8 Oct 1861
Sheridan, John 27 Feb 1859
Foster, Eliza 30 Sep 1860
Jones, William D. 10 Nov 1858

Foster, Eliza 30 Sep 1860
Lloyd, Thomas 19 May 1859

Seiter, Babette 4 Apr 1859
Hawkins, Frances G. 7 Apr 1858
Glassford, James 4 Jan 1858
Stephens, Baswell W. 9 Feb 1860
Nightman, Catherine Miss (see Wightman) 21 Jun 1859
Wightman, Catherine Miss (see Nightman) 21 Jun 1859
Long, Thomas Parker 24 Feb 1858
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Rich, Henry M. Pendergrust, Mary Miss 17Augl859
Richardson, George M. Simms, Jennet Miss 29 Novl857
Richardson, Martha Miss Hereford, H. 15Jul1859
Rilly, John Fleymn, Wenefnde Aug 1858
Robinson, Mary Bibby, Nicholas 28Febl858
Romig, Simon Kincaid, Rebecca M. Miss 13 May 1858
Ronnig, Simon Kincaid, Rebecca M. Miss 13 May 1858
Rueger, Matilda Hauss, George 16Febl858

Sackett, Lydia A. Graham, Ebeneezer A. 15 Dec 1859
Saulter, Alexander Gorman, Mary 9 Jun 1859
Schuder, Elizabeth Carpenter, Henry 25 Aug 1861
Scott, Jennie M. Decker, Peter 4 Aug 1858
See, Ann E. Greenwood, George H. 31 Dec 1861
Seiter, Babette Rabel, Frances 4 Apr 1859
Shaffer, Willliam Peirce, Elisabeth 26 Jan 1861
Sheldon, Byron N. Gomer, Mary E. Miss 28 Octl858
Sheridan, John Powers, Catharine 27Feb 1859
Shorey, Sumner A. Norton, Cornelia A. Miss 29 Aug 1859
Short, Ann E. Newmark, Valingtine 31 Oct 1860
Shultz, Peter Houghman Benoit, Ellen Mrs. 2Nov 1859
Simmons, Lucious H. Brinkerhoof, Caroline 19 May 1859
Simmons, William Ewing, Clara L. 5 May 1858
Simms, Jennet Miss Richardson, George M. 29 Novl857
Smith, Elizabeth Crowley, Thomas M. 15Novl860
Smith, George White, Margaret Mrs. 29 Jan 1860
Smith, Melinda Nixon, John B. 2 Mar 1858
Smith, Sampson Hopkins, Susanah 12 Apr 1859
Smith, Wilbum Linder, Abby Miss 30 May 1858
Smith, Wm. Darby, Delila 1 Jan 1861
Snead, Samuel McGuire, Mary Miss 4 May 1858
Soanes, Joseph Flood, Bezzy Miss 28 Jan 1859
Standley, John W. Beard, Sarah 9 Jan 1859
Steingrandt, Louis Higuera, Mary Lonatia 13 Aug 1858
Stephens, Baswell W. Reddie, Sarah Arm 9Feb 1860
Stockmon, D. E. McCrory, Ellen 14 Jun 1860
Stolley, Kate M. Hodgkins, Charles H. 11 Jan 1860
Stone, Camilla E. Edwards, Charles N. 21 Dec 1858
Storer, T. B. Esq. Hyde, Gussie E. 25 Feb 1858
Story, Juliet E. Taylor, Stephen F. 1 May 1860
Stover, Mary Jane Morris, Wm. J. 29 Sepl861

SCGS ROOT DIGGER MARCH 1997 38



Solano Section

Solano County Marriage Index for Years 1858; 1859; 1860, 1861 & (1856 & 1857)
of

Marrjage Documents discovered in 4 different Packets at the Solano County Archives in Falrfield.

Street, Charles R.

Taylor, Stephen F.
Thompson, Adaline Miss
Thompson, Heniy Lee
Topley, James
Tracy, Maiy Miss
Travis, George
Triplett, Laurinda Miss
Tuck, Catherine Miss
Turner, Celina C.

Utter, John

Vodipco, Josephine

Walker, Lewis 1.
Walsh, Emily Amelia
Warfield, Martha Ann
Welsh, Philip
West, Kniewman

White, Asa Preston
White, Margaret Mrs.
White, Thomas J.
Whitfield, Willet M.
Wickers, Michael
Wightman, Catherine Miss (see Nightman)
Wiginton, Sarah Anna
Wilson, Eliza J.
Woods, Hugh P.
Woods, John
Woods, Mary Ann
Wright, Winfield, S. M.

Bedford, Lucy Ann 19 Apr 1860

Story, Juliet E. 1 May 1860
White, Thomas J. 8 Jan 1859

McKibbin, Mary 5 Get 1859

Igell, Anna Miss 31 Get 1861

Ivers, Robert Augustine 8 Jul 1858
Andrew, Amelia 8 Get 1858
Utter, John 4 Dec 1861

Moore, Arthur 3 Jan 1858

McMulIen, David K. 20 Sep 1860

Triplett, Laurinda Miss 4 Dec 1861

Eichner, 0 A. 11 Mar 1858

Lee, Maria 8 Augl858
Ferguson, David 1 Jun 1858

Jones, Oliver P. 22 Augl858
Connell, Elisabeth 16 May 1858
Marshall, Sarah Mrs. 16 May 1859
Ament, Mary Jane 5 Mar 1860

Smith, George 29 Jan 1860

Thompson, Adaline Miss 8 Jan 1859

Duffy, Margaret 14 Jan 1860

O'Brian, Arm Miss 5 Jun 1859

Reed, H. B. 21 Jun 1859

King, John Hampton 31 Dec 1861

Martin Easter E. 12 Apr 1859
Woods, Mary Ann 20 Mar 1858

Aldrich, Cynthia Ann 24 Jan 1861

Woods, Hugh P. 20 Mar 1858

Clark, Jurena D. 13 Dec 1860
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Solano Section

Samples of the found Marriage Documents
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Solano Section

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

This is the final part of a two part computerized index for the City of Vallejo births for
years 1890-1900. The first part of this index was in the 1997 November issue of the Root
Digger.

Again, thanks go to Ruth Setterquist for making this list possible. Ruth did the '^tedious"
work of extracting the data from film # 1295778, which is located at the Solano County
Genealogical Library in Vacaville.

The Solano County Recorders Office in Fairfield has the original birth records for this
index.

Below is a copy of "Certificate of Birth" that was taken from the film. The name is
LeRoy James Morgan. Notice the name of the Physician or Midwife, "Grandmother
Morgan."
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Solano Section

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

Name Birth Date

Kenyon, Amy L.
Ketchem (or Enright), Frank
Ketelson?, (male)
Keyes, (female)
Keyes, Elizabeth
Keyes, John
Keyes, Marguerita
Kielberg, (male)
Kigby, (male) (see Rigby)
King, (female)
Kinsey, (male)
Knapp, (female)
BCnaus, Daniel A.
Kuhlback, George Albert
Kuhlback, George Albert
Law?, (female)
Levee, Miriam
Lindburg, (male)
Linnehan, (female)
Long, (male still-bom)
Longan, Hubert R.
Longan, Roswell Ludgar
Longfellow, (male/female?)
Lord, (female)
Lovejoy, Frances Mary
Loveloris, Mercedes
Lundberg, (female)
Lundberg, Ida Carolina
Lundberg, Julia Christina
Lynch, John Bemard
Lyon, (female)
Lyon, Mary
Lyttle, Francis Aloysuis
Madeira, (male)

8 Apr 1892
29 Apr 1897
21 Sep 1900
23 Nov 1892

9Jull899

28 Apr 1890
9 Dec 1893

10 May 1897
24Junl890

18 Apr 1899
26 Sep 1896
21 Mar 1892

15 Junl898

3 May 1891
3 May 1891
3 Oct 1900

4 Feb 1898

10 Mar 1897

12 Dec 1899

1 Oct 1897

9 Jan 1897

12 May 1895
12 Dec 1892

30 Sep 1900
30 Mar 1897

8 Jan 1899

9 Oct 1890

9 Oct 1890

25 May 1892
2 Sep 1891

22 May 1895
22 May 1895
29 Jan 1898

22 Apr 1900
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Solano Section

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

Name Birth Date

Madigan, Henry Joseph 21 Jul 1895

Madigan, Kathleen 2 Mar 1897

Magnusen, (female) 22 Apr 1897
Mahan, Denice Stewart 10 May 1890
Major, (male) 2 Nov 1897

Mangold, Grace 29 Aug 1893
Mangold, Jessie Belle 23 Aug 1891
Martin, (male) 6 Mar 1897
Martin, Russell Davidson 12Junl899
Massa, Mabel Madeline 9 May 1900
Mathews, Dorothy 19 Apr 1899
Mattox, (female) 24 Aug 1900
Mc Dermott, (female) 26 Jul 1897

McCarthy, Frank 2 Apr 1900
McCudden, Catherine Ramona 29 Aug 1892
McCue, (female) 2 May 1897
McCue, Albery 2 Jan 1892

McDonald, (male) 3 or 30 Octl899

McDonnel, (male) 4 Mar 1896

McEvoy, (female) 26 Apr 1892
McGovem, (female) 10 Jan 1899

McGovem, (female) 7 Nov 1897

Mclnnes, (male) 12Junl890

Mclnnis, (female) 14 Jul 1891

Mclnnis, (male) 29 Mar 1890

McKenney, (female) 17 Jan 1897
McMahon, (male) 8Junl899
McMahon, Victor A. 25 Aug 1896
McMenomy, (male) 6 Aug 1891
McPhee, (male) 8 Oct 1890
McSorley, Charles 4 Apr 1890
Mead, (female-stillborn) 21 Feb 1899
Meagher, (female) 4 Nov 1897
Mears, (female) 29 Aug 1900
Mears, (female) 4 May 1899
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Solano Section

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

Name Birth Date

Medely, (female)
Medley, (male)
Medley, Walter
Metzgus, (male)
Metzgus, (male)
Miller, (male)
Millner, (male)
Mitchell, (male)
Monroe, (female)
Monroe, (male)
Monroe, Gladys
Morgan, LeRoy James
Morgon, James E.
Morgon, Willliam B.
Morrisey, Adam John
Mortensen, (male)
Mortensen, (male)
Mortensen, Martin Edward
Mueller, (female)
Mugridge, Florence C.
Munroe, Effie Ross
Murley, (male)
Murray,
Nagle, (male)
Nagle, Fred Carl
Nagle, Marie Caroline
Naldi, (female)
Nelson, (male)
Nicholas, Cliristina Caliopia
Noonan, (male)
Norbey, Olea Catherine
Noyes, (female)
Noyes, (male)
Noyes, (male)
Nugent, (female)

31 Oct 1896

28 Nov 1895

30 Aug 1894
17Feb 1894

27 Sep 1895
28 Apr 1899
13 Junl896

22 Oct 1895

2 Dec 1895

30 Nov 1899

10 Oct 1894

12 May 1895
26 May 1897
4 Apr 1899
30 Mar 1900

13 Aug 1895
26 Feb 1897

26 Feb 1897

28 Jul 1899

12 Jul 1895

2 Sep 1892
18 May 1890
29 Sep 1900
8 Jul 1899

8 Jul 1899

17Junl897

13 Oct 1895

9 Mar 1899

7 Sep 1896
12 Aug 1892
3 Jul 1895

14 Apr 1900
10 Sep 1894
16 Dec 1898

9 Mar 1900
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Solano Section

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

Name Birth Date

Nugent, Bernard 21 Dec 1895

Nugent, John Francis 31 May 1892
Nunn, Eve 11 Mar 1900

O'Brien, (female) 24 Augl895
O'Brien, (male) 26 Jan 1899

O'Grady, (male) 24 Jull891

O'Grady, (male) 27 Apr 1896
O'Harra, (male) 31 Dec 1894

O'Keefe, Agnes 6 Jan 1890

O'Mara, (male) 22 Apr 1890
O'Neill, Dorothy 28 Feb 1900

Oakley, (male) lOOct 1895

Olsen, (female) 13 Mar 1895

Opperman, Pauline Josephine 22 Feb 1899

Orrock, Francis 16 Apr 1900
Ostroski, (female) 1 Jan 1893

Ostroski, (female) 4 Sep 1895
Pagett, (male) 11 Sep 1900
Palmer, (female) 3 Dec 1897

Patterson, (male) 3 Aug 1890
Patterson, James 3 Aug 1890
Payne, (male) 1 Apr 1897
Payne, (male) 6 Jun 1894

Peabody, Charles August 13Junl893

Peacemah , (male-stillborn) 29 Jun 1899
Perez, Louise Marie 8 or 10 May 1900
Perkins, Marion Whitley 31 Mar 1891
Perry, (female) 11 Aug 1897
Perry, Ynez Almeda 11 Aug 1897
Peters, (female) 12 Mar 1896
Petrie, (female) 25 Dec 1893

Pettis, (male) 4 Feb 1893
Pettit, (female) 19 Feb 1894
Phelan, Canice Edward 31 May 1895
Plogg, (male) 11 Aug 1892
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Solano Section

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

Name Birth Date

Plympston, Frank Eugene 30 Apr 1899
Polley, Myrtle Edythe 4 Nov 1896
Poreo, (female) 12Novl899
Poria, (male) 24 Oct 1891
Porrei, (male) 30 Oct 1894
Porreo, (female) 16 Mar 1896
Porrio, (female) 26 Feb 1898
Powell, (female) 21 Sep 1891
Power, (female) 2 Aug 1894
Power, (male) 25 Jul 1899
Powers, (male) 20 Apr 1890
Prentics, (female) 26 Oct 1890
Preston, (female) 17 Oct 1897
Purington, (male) 11 Feb 1894
Ratti, (male) 15 Sep 1890
Regan, (male) 8 Sep 1899
Renyolds, (male) 15 Sep 1899
Richards, (female) 12 Dec 1895
Riley, (male) 21 Aug 1900
Riley, Elizabeth 8 Jan 1893
Roach, (male) 24 Nov 1897
Roach, Elizabeth Ethel 10 Jan 1899
Roach, Maurice Herbert 24 Nov 1897

Roberts, (male) 28 Jun 1891
Roberts, (male) 6 Apr 1892
Roberts, William James 28 Jun 1891
Rolland, (male) 19 Jun 1897
Rollands, (female) 17 Jan 1896
Rollands, Lillian Florence Rose 17 Jan 1896

Roperto,, (female still-bom) 15 Feb 1893
Rosa, (male) 13 Dec 1899
Roscuni, (female) 22 Jul 1894
Roscunni, (male) 16 Jan 1897
Rossi, (female) 18 Apr 1899
Rowland, (corrected from Rolland) 19 Jun 1898
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Solano Section

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

Name Birth Date

Rule, Grace 29 Jan 1890

Rupp, Carl Edward 30 or 31 May 1900
Russell, (male) 25 Mar 1896

Russell, Ailsa Ivema Marion 30Jull895

Russell, Ruth 18 Mar 1893

Sampson, (female) 23 Feb 1898

Sampson, (male) 22 May 1899
Samson, (female) 22 Jul 1900

Savage, (female) 5 May 1890
Schlageter, Fred Carl 19 Sep 1900
Schlageter, Louise Helen 17Novl897
Seeber, Doris Mildred , 23 Jan 1899

Seeber, Ralph W. (Twin) 18 Oct 1897
Seeber, Wilbur Roy (Twin) 18 0ctl897
Seibe, John Henry 29 Jul 1890

Self, (female) 9 Oct 1891

Semis, (female) 29 Dec 1894

Senis, (male) 27 Feb 1898
Sewell, Marjorie Louisa 5Augl891
Shade, (female) 24 Dec 1891

Shade, (male) 2 May 1900
Shade, Alice Mabel 24 Dec 1891

Shade, Louis Frances 29 May 1890
Shade??, (male) 29 May 1890
Sharp, (female) 11 Mar 1900

Sharp, (female) 16 Apr 1897
Sharp, (male) 24 Aug 1895
Sharp, (male) 8 Feb 1893
Shean, (male) 27 Nov 1899
Shouse, Thomas Richard 21 Jul 1899
Sides, Percival 4 Aug 1891
Sikora, (male) 31 Mar 1897
Sikora, Gertrude Josephine 1 Jun 1900
Silveria, (male) 29 Sep 1900
Sittle, (male) 10 Aug 1895

Of)} CM 11
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Solano Section

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

Name Birth Date

Sittle, (male)
Slattery, (female)
Small, (male)
Smith, (female)
Smith, (female)
Smith, (male)
Smith, (male)
Smith, (male)
Smith, George Joseph
Smith, Hazel Adele
Smith, Samuel
Smith, Walter Edgar
Soanes, (male)
Sousa, John William
Souza, (female)
Souza, (male)
Spencer, Alfred W.
Spencer?, (female)
Spooner, (male)
Springborg, (female)
Stephens, (male)
Stiles, (male)
Stockford, Evelyn Maude
Stoddard, (female)
Stoddard, (male)
Stoddard, Edna M.
Streichan, (male)
Sullivan, Daniel
Sullivan, Maureen
Sunkler, (male)
Supple, (male)
Sutcliffe, (male)
Sutcliffe, Emmott Walton
Swanberg, Walfrid Bemard
Sweasey, Mabel

10 May 1899
9 Feb 1894

7Jul 1891

1 Feb 1897

25 Feb 1900

13 0ct 1896

24 Mar 1896

24 Sep 1894
6 Jan/7 Apr 1890

30 Apr 1900
12 Sep 1890
29 Aug 1892
22 Sep 1895
8 Oct 1899

7 Mar 1897

8 Oct 1899

25 Dec 1895

26 Jan 1900

1 Dec 1892

18 Jan 1896

5 Sep 1897
2 Dec 1895

23 Feb 1899

13 Jan 1900

4 May 1890
18 Sep 1892
16 Sep 1890
1 Feb 1890

15 Feb 1899

28 Aug 1897
10Jull891

7 Oct 1895

7 Oct 1895

2 May 1892
30 Dec 1895
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Solano Section

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

Name Birth Date

Tallarena, (female) 20 Mar 1895

Tappe, (female 1 Feb 1899
Tappe, (male) 28 Jan 1897

Taylor, Jennie 27Novl892

Teigeira, (male) 21 Jim 1899
Therion, Julia 29 Mar 1892
Thompson, (female) 20 Apr 1897
Thompson, Rachael Priscilla 27 Apr 1899
Thyrion, Ernest 3 Feb 1890

Tobin, (male) 16 Jun 1895
Ullman, (male) 8 Dec 1896

Valema, (male) 11 Sep 1891
Valenza, Esther 2 Sep 1893
Van Blake, (female) 26 Feb 1890
Vanderhoof, (male) 14 Jun 1899

Vanderhoof, Elsa 25 Jul 1896

Vanderhoof, Sadie 4 Jan 1898
Vera, (female) 20 May 1896
Vera, (male) 10 Jun 1897
Vera, Adelaide Isabelle 22 Dec 1899
Walker, Edward B. 9 Dec 1891
Walker, Elmer Erwin 28 May 1892
Ward, (female) 16 May 1897
Warner, (female) 30 Jan 1893
Wamock, Raymond 21 Apr 1899
Waters, Richard 3 Sep 1891
Weniger, (male) 22 Oct 1896
Weniger, Irma Fredricka 4Augl897
Whitthoene, Lrwin Hormer 20 Apr 1890
Whitthome, (male) 20 Apr 1890
Whitworth, (female) 11 Jul 1894
Wilkie, Charlotte 21 Mar 1898
Williams, (female) 1 Feb 1890
Williams, (female) 12 Mar 1892
Williams, (female) 31 Oct 1899
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California
soiano Co. Solapo SectioR

Births-City of Vallejo, California
1890-1900

Birth Date

Williams, (male) 2 or 20 Oct 1899
Williams, (male) 24 Feb 1891
Williams, (male) 26 Apr 1897
Williams, (male) 5 Apr 1895
Wilson, (female) 24 Apr 1900
Wilson, (male) 7Junl890
Wilson, (male) 7 Jun 1890
Wilson, Edwin E. 17 Oct 1891
Wind, George Severia 24 Nov 1891
Winkler, (male) 19 Jan 1890
Winslow, (female) 12 Jul 1893
Winslow, (female) 1 g May 1890
Wolf, (female) 6 Aug 1894
Wolf, Roy 25 Feb 1892
Wolfe, (female) llJul 1897
Wolfe, (male) 19 Sap 1890
Wolfe, Helen Gertrude 11 Jul 1897
Wood, William Harold 7 Apr 1898
Wood, William Harold 7 Apr 1898
Woods, Alma 1 Feb 1896
Young, Violet Elsie 27 Jan 1899
Younger, (female) 7 Oct 1895
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